12

12

- 118 -

106

- 119 -

(3)

106

107

2.

3.

(1)

- 120 -

(2)

4.

( )

107

3C

- 121 -

106

1.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

2.

( )

1.

2.

( )

- 122 -

( )

( )

1.

2.

( )

1.

- 123 -

2.

3.

- 124 -

107 12 31  106 12 31
 $ 788 $ 728

 1,036,762 356,382
3

 287,682 205,981

$ 1,325,232 $ 563,091

107 12 31

 $ 600

107 12 31   106 12 31

 $ 14,321 $ 15,941

- 125 -

107 12 31  106 12 31

 $ 1,491,203 $ 1,332,555

 (  32,918 ) (  30,047 )
$ 1,458,285 $ 1,302,508

 $ 16,330 $ 13,608

 $ 29,599 $ 31,734

 559 -
 26 223

 5,121 1,189
$ 35,305 $ 33,146

107

60 120

IFRS 9

- 126 -

107 12 31
 1 6 0   6 1 1 2 0   1 2 1 1 8 0   1 8 1 3 6 0   3 6 1

 $ 820,807 $ 495,969 $ 163,853 $ 23,520 $ 3,384 $ 1,507,533

 -  ( 12,376 )   (  13,531 )   (  3,627 )   (  3,384 )   ( 32,918 )
 $ 820,807 $ 483,593 $ 150,322 $ 19,893 $ - $ 1,474,615

107
IAS 39  $ 30,047

IFRS 9  -
IFRS 9  30,047

 3,222
 (  351 )

 $ 32,918

106

106 107

60 120

360

360

100% 61 360

106 12 31
0 60  $ 824,234
61 90  254,105
91 120  117,318
121 150  83,752
151 360  63,838
361  2,916

 $ 1,346,163

- 127 -

106
 $ 18,050

 12,115
 (  118 )

 $ 30,047

107 12 31  106 12 31
   $ 273,981 $ 191,171
   283,917 255,998
   192,077 120,192

 742 -
$ 750,717 $ 567,361

107 106 3,138,569

2,758,163 19,276 14,453

107

12 31
106

12 31

Fortune Tower

Holding Co., Ltd.
 100% 100% 101 1

Seamax International

Ltd.
 100% 100% 101 1

Ace Plus Technology

Limited
 100% 100% 105 8

Fortune Tower
Holding Co., Ltd.

Seamax
Manufacturing Pte.
Limited

 100% 100% 101 1

100%
Fortune Tower

Holding Co., Ltd.
Global Win Limited  100% 100% 101 1

100%
Fortune Tower

Holding Co., Ltd.
Global Advance

Technology
Limited

 100% 100% 101 1

100%

- 128 -

107

12 31
106

12 31
Seamax

Manufacturing
Pte. Limited

100% 100% 101 1

100%

Global Win Limited

100% 100% 101 1

100%

Global Advance
Technology
Limited

100% 100% 101 1

100%

Global Advance
Technology
Limited

100% 100% 106 12

106 1 1  $ 16,801 $ 340,445 $ 2,472,810 $ 11,528 $ 32,062 $ 255,835 $ 105,065 $ 3,234,546

 - 51,450 641,511 3,611 8,875 53,105 16,854 775,406
 - -  (  44,764 )  (  1,850 )  (  1,045 )  (  24,300 ) -  ( 71,959)

   - 96,186 220,151 - - 8,314  (  115,874 ) 208,777
 -  ( 4,708 )  (  50,542 )  (  214 )  (  492 )  (  4,795 )  (  3,214 )  (  63,965 )

106 12 31   $ 16,801  $ 483,373  $ 3,239,166  $ 13,075  $ 39,400  $ 288,159  $ 2,831  $ 4,082,805

106 1 1  $ - $ 117,222 $ 1,085,198 $ 4,492 $ 25,226 $ 150,983 $ - $ 1,383,121

 - 15,232 197,968 1,838 2,562 41,681 - 259,281
 - -  (  31,069 )  (  1,613 )  (  982 )  (  22,345 ) -  ( 56,009 )

 -  ( 2,127 )  (  29,460 )  (  88 )  (  420 )  (  2,857 ) -  ( 34,952 )
106 12 31   $ - $ 130,327  $ 1,222,637  $ 4,629  $ 26,386  $ 167,462  $ - $ 1,551,441
106 12 31   $ 16,801  $ 353,046  $ 2,016,529  $ 8,446  $ 13,014  $ 120,697  $ 2,831  $ 2,531,364

107 1 1  $ 16,801 $ 483,373 $ 3,239,166 $ 13,075 $ 39,400 $ 288,159 $ 2,831 $ 4,082,805

 - - 809,650 427 949 62,975 44,065 918,066
 - -  (  66,051 )  (  546 )  (  3,328 )  (  33,814 ) -  ( 103,739 )

   - - 316,659  (   172) 27 9,986 13,505 340,005
 -  ( 8,505 )  (  68,265 )  (  222 )  (  578 )  (  5,736 )  (  1,116 )  (  84,422 )

107 12 31   $ 16,801  $ 474,868  $ 4,231,159  $ 12,562  $ 36,470  $ 321,570  $ 59,285  $ 5,152,715

107 1 1  $ - $ 130,327 $ 1,222,637 $ 4,629 $ 26,386 $ 167,462 $ - $ 1,551,441

 - 22,129 259,551 1,987 3,699 45,717 - 333,083
 - -  (  58,011 )  (  255 )  (  3,234 )  (  32,908 ) -  ( 94,408 )

   - - 4 -  (  4 ) - -
 -  ( 2,622 )  (  17,282 )  (  113 )  (  403 )  (  3,149 ) -  ( 23,569 )

107 12 31   $ - $ 149,834  $ 1,406,899  $ 6,248  $ 26,448  $ 177,118  $ - $ 1,766,547
107 12 31   $ 16,801  $ 325,034  $ 2,824,260  $ 6,314  $ 10,022  $ 144,452  $ 59,285  $ 3,386,168

- 129 -

107 106

 55
 20

 3
 3 15
 2 10
 3 10
 3 5

107  106

 $ 12,784 $ 3,788
 14,872 9,499
 (  322 ) (  519 )

 (  484 ) 16
 $ 26,850 $ 12,784

 ( $ 4,069 ) ( $ 1,397 )
 (  7,815 ) (  3,192 )
 322 519

 202 1
 ( $ 11,360 ) ( $ 4,069 )
 $ 8,715 $ 2,391
 $ 15,490 $ 8,715

2 5

107 12 31  106 12 31

 $ 122,289 $ 101,344
 32,500 46,862

- 130 -

107 12 31  106 12 31
$ 12,642 $ 15,010

29,692 -
22,277 16,177

219,400 179,393
3,679 2,135

23 22
$ 223,102 $ 181,550

$ 365,429 $ 548,198

15,784 1,442
( ) 158,180 29,134

[…]

( )

- 181 -

( )

- 182 -

( )

( )

1.

2.

( )

- 183 -

( )

1.

(1)

107

A.

- 184 -

B.

a.

b.

a.

b.

3

106

- 185 -

3

(2)

107

12

12

12

106

- 186 -

(3)

- 187 -

106

107

2.

3.

(1)

(2)

4.

- 188 -

( )

107

3C

106

1.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

- 189 -

(5)

2.

( )

1.

2.

( )

( )

1.

2.

- 190 -

( )

1.

2.

- 191 -

3.

107 12 31  106 12 31
 $ 41 $ 41

 832,439 176,558
$ 832,480 $ 176,599

107 12 31

 $ 600

- 192 -

107 12 31  106 12 31

 $ 604,346 $ 550,143

 (  13,281 ) (  13,450 )
$ 591,065 $ 536,693

 $ 754,098 $ 516,578

 $ 2,176 $ 1,609
 $ 26 $ 223

107

60 120

IFRS 9

- 193 -

107 12 31
 1 6 0   6 1 1 2 0   1 2 1 1 8 0   1 8 1 3 6 0   3 6 1

  $ 1,119,565 $ 192,183 $ 34,118 $ 9,194 $ 3,384  $ 1,358,444

 - ( 4,136 )  ( 3,922 )  ( 1,839 )  ( 3,384 )  (  13,281 )
  $ 1,119,565 $ 188,047 $ 30,196 $ 7,355 $ - $ 1,345,163

107
IAS 39  $ 13,450

IFRS 9  -
IFRS 9  13,450

 (  169 )
 $ 13,281

106

106 107

60 120

360

360 100%

61 360

106 12 31
0 60  $ 870,064
61 90  97,503
91 120  32,306
121 150  39,025
151 360  24,907
361  2,916

 $ 1,066,721

- 194 -

106
 $ 8,462

 4,988
 $ 13,450

106 12 31

107 12 31  106 12 31
   $ 58,210 $ 43,664

 742 -
$ 58,952 $ 43,664

107 106 1,755,150

1,690,785 0

404

107 12 31  106 12 31
 $ 3,716,521 $ 2,372,146

107 12 31  106 12 31

FORTUNE TOWER
HOLDING CO., LTD. $ 3,683,837 $ 2,340,355

SEAMAX
INTERNATIONAL
LTD. 31,252 30,359

ACE PLUS
TECHNOLOGY
LIMITED 1,432 1,432

$ 3,716,521 $ 2,372,146

- 195 -

 107 12 31  106 12 31
FORTUNE TOWER

HOLDING CO., LTD. 100% 100%
SEAMAX INTERNATIONAL

LTD. 100% 100%
ACE PLUS TECHNOLOGY

LIMITED 100% 100%

107 106

106 1 1   $ 16,801  $ 11,250  $ 9,591  $ 3,648  $ 41,290
106 12 31   $ 16,801  $ 11,250  $ 9,591  $ 3,648  $ 41,290

106 1 1   $ - $ 3,568  $ 8,727  $ 3,648  $ 15,943

 - 196 558 - 754
106 12 31   $ - $ 3,764  $ 9,285  $ 3,648  $ 16,697

106 12 31   $ 16,801  $ 7,486  $ 306  $ - $ 24,593

107 1 1   $ 16,801  $ 11,250  $ 9,591  $ 3,648  $ 41,290
107 12 31   $ 16,801  $ 11,250  $ 9,591  $ 3,648  $ 41,290

107 1 1   $ - $ 3,764  $ 9,285  $ 3,648  $ 16,697

 - 195 268 - 463
107 12 31   $ - $ 3,959  $ 9,553  $ 3,648  $ 17,160

107 12 31   $ 16,801  $ 7,291  $ 38  $ - $ 24,130

107 106

 55

 3
 4 6
 3 5

- 196 -

107  106

 $ 455 $ -
 - 455
 $ 455 $ 455

 ( $ 190 ) $ -
 (  227 ) (  190 )
 ( $ 417 ) ( $ 190 )

 $ 265 $ -
 $ 38 $ 265

2

107 12 31  106 12 31

 $ 43,353 $ 146,814

 9,844 2,557
 3,676 2,132
 23 22

$ 56,896 $ 151,525

107 12 31  106 12 31

 $ 808,000 $ 230,000

107 106 12 31 0.915%

1.14% 1.03% 1.35%

- 197 -

107 12 31
 $ 1,500,000

 (  27,321 )
 1,472,679

 -
$ 1,472,679

107 2 5 15 0%

1,500,000

( ) 183.5 193

107 8 15 183.5

107 5 6 110 2 5

( ) 107 5 6 109 12 27

30 30%

10%

0.073%

5,000  $ 1,502,500
346  ( 43,662 )

 2,257
4,647

1,461,095
0.073%  11,584

107 12 31  $ 1,472,679

107 2 5 12 31 1,657

107 12 31 600

- 198 -

107 12 31  106 12 31

 $ 33,080 $ 40,000
 $ 474,325 $ 389,010

107 12 31  106 12 31

 $ 22,926 $ 19,490

 1,424 1,151
 1,380 1,320

 23,298 24,948
 18,647 17,769

 1,499 154
 8,645 9,096

$ 77,819 $ 73,928

 $ 12,438 $ 3,060

   $ 4,366 $ 1,884
   320 2,856

$ 4,686 $ 4,740

( )

6%

( )

6 4%

- 199 -

3

107 12 31   106 12 31
 $ 9,944 $ 9,721

 (  5,169 ) (  4,841 )
 4,775 4,880

 $ 4,775 $ 4,880

106 1 1  $ 14,718 ( $ 10,046 ) $ 4,672

 153 - 153
 147 (  102 ) 45

 300 (  102 ) 198

 - ( 12 ) (  12 )

 303 - 303

 (  488 ) - ( 488 )

  470 - 470
 285 (  12 ) 273

 - ( 263 ) (  263 )
 (  5,582 ) 5,582 -

106 12 31  9,721 (  4,841 ) 4,880
 133 (  68 ) 65

 133 (  68 ) 65

- 200 -

 $ - ( $ 175 ) ( $ 175 )

 54 - 54

 157 - 157

  (  121 ) - ( 121 )
 90 (  175 ) ( 85 )

 - ( 85 ) ( 85 )
107 12 31  $ 9,944 ( $ 5,169 ) $ 4,775

1.

2

2.

3.

107 12 31  106 12 31
   1.250% 1.375%

 2.250% 2.250%

- 201 -

107 12 31   106 12 31

0.25% ( $ 311 ) ( $ 313 )
0.25% $ 324 $ 326

0.25% $ 315 $ 318
0.25% ( $ 304 ) ( $ 306 )

107 12 31   106 12 31
1  $ 87 $ 246

 12.7  13.1

( )

107 12 31  106 12 31
 150,000 150,000

 $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000

81,934 81,934
 $ 819,340 $ 819,340

10

( )

107 12 31  106 12 31

(1)
 $ 1,064,002 $ 1,064,002

(2)  43,662 -

$ 1,107,664 $ 1,064,002

- 202 -

(1)

(2)

( )

30% 0.5

10%

( )

25%

1010012865

1010047490 IFRSs

- 203 -